COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, IN D/B/A AT&T SOUTHEAST D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY	IC.)))
COMPLAINANT V.))) CASE NO. 2010-00026
LIFECONNEX TELECOM, LLC F/K/A SWIFTEL LLC)))
DEFENDANT)

ORDER

On October 1, 2012, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Southeast d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky"), filed with the Commission a document titled "AT&T Kentucky's Motion for Order Finding Lifeconnex Liable for Unpaid Charges, Dismissing Counterclaims and Closing Docket." In its Motion, AT&T Kentucky asserts that Lifeconnex Telecom, LLC f/k/a Swiftel ("Lifeconnex") has ceased operations in Kentucky and has abandoned prosecution of its counterclaims against AT&T Kentucky. AT&T Kentucky, therefore, moves the Commission to enter an Order finding that Lifeconnex owes AT&T Kentucky several millions of dollars under the parties' interconnection agreement, as well as dismiss Lifeconnex's counterclaim with prejudice and close this docket.

The Commission finds that Lifeconnex should be given the opportunity to respond to AT&T Kentucky's Motion. IT IS THERFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Within 14 days of the date of this Order, Lifeconnex shall file with the Commission a response to AT&T Kentucky's Motion for Order Finding Lifeconnex Liable for Unpaid Charges, Dismissing Counterclaims and Closing Docket.
- 2. If no response is received within 14 days of the date of this Order, or if no timely motion for an extension of time in which to file a response is filed, the case shall be submitted to the Commission for a decision on the record.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 2 6 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2010-00026

Honorable Mary K Keyer General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC dba AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203

Justin Nymark Lifeconnex Telecom, LLC 6905 N Wickman Road, Suite 403 Melbourne, FL 32940